21 LC 47 0682

House Bill 206

By: Representatives Jones of the 47th and Cantrell of the 22nd

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act to incorporate the City of Milton in Fulton County, Georgia, approved
- 2 March 29, 2006 (Ga. L. 2006, p. 3554), as amended, so as to revise provisions relating to the
- 3 charter review commission; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for
- 4 other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

- 6 SECTION 1.
- 7 An Act to incorporate the City of Milton in Fulton County, Georgia, approved
- 8 March 29, 2006 (Ga. L. 2006, p. 3554), as amended, is amended by revising Section 7.18 as
- 9 follows:
- 10 "SECTION 7.18.
- 11 Charter commission.
- 12 The mayor and council, from time to time as they deem appropriate, may establish a charter
- 13 commission to review the city's experience and recommend to the General Assembly and
- 14 the mayor and council potential changes to the city charter. Any such charter commission

21 LC 47 0682

shall consist of five members appointed as follows: one member by the mayor, and four members by the city council, provided that at least two members appointed by the city council shall be based on the nomination of the members of the Georgia House of Representatives and Senate whose district lies wholly or partially within the corporate boundaries of the City of Milton. All members of any such charter commission must reside in the City of Milton. Any such commission must complete the recommendations within six months of its creation."

22 SECTION 2.

23 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.